

VOLUNTEER AGREEMENT AND RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

1.)	Iagree to volunteer for the Denver Public Schools Foundation Back to
	Class Bash to be held August 9, 2024 at one of the pre-determined DPS school sites from
	approximately 7:00 to 11:00 a.m. (times may vary). The event will be outdoors. I affirm I am a
	least eighteen years of age as of the date of the event or will obtain parent or legal guardian
	approval.

- 2.) As a volunteer, I understand I will not be compensated for any time spent volunteering, nor am I entitled to benefits, including employment insurance benefits upon the termination of this agreement or as a result of this service.
- 3.) I am aware my time spent volunteering may require periods of standing, sitting, or lifting and will require the exercise of reasonable care to avoid injury. I agree to accept any and all risks of personal injury and property damage.
- 4.) I UNDERSTAND IF I AM INJURED OR BECOME ILL IN THE COURSE OF THE EVENT, I AM NOT COVERED BY DENVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOUNDATION'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAM. I authorize Denver Public Schools Foundation to administer or to seek emergency medical treatment on my behalf in case of injury, accident or illness to me arising from my involvement as a volunteer. I understand I will be responsible for medical costs incurred by such accident, illness or injury.
- 5.) I do hereby certify to the best of my knowledge and belief I am in good health. I agree to not participate if I am currently experiencing or have recently experienced symptoms of COVID-19 or any other illness such as fever, cough, shortness of breath, loss of smell or taste, among other symptoms. I hereby advise the above named has the following allergies, medicine reactions or unusual physical conditions, which should be made known to a treating physician:

- 6.) I agree to dress myself (or underage participant) appropriately as to mitigate risk of physical injury to myself including, but not limited to: wearing clothing, shoes, and protection such as a hat, sunglasses, or sunscreen appropriate for physical activity involved in this event; and dressing in conjunction with the weather. This volunteer opportunity will be outdoors.
- 7.) I may use my personal vehicle to volunteer on behalf of Denver Public Schools Foundation. I affirm the insurance coverage on all personal vehicles I may drive while conducting business for





Denver Public Schools Foundation meets the State of Colorado minimum requirements for insurance. I understand the State of Colorado may change minimum requirements at any time. In the event my insurance terminates or falls below the required minimums, I will immediately notify Denver Public Schools Foundation and will cease to use my personal vehicle to conduct business on behalf of Denver Public Schools Foundation.

- 8.) I am fully aware of the risks connected with volunteering in this event whether specifically listed in this Release or not, and I voluntarily elect to volunteer in this event knowing that this participation involves these risks.
- 9.) Assumption of Risk, Waiver of Liability, Release, and Covenant Not To Sue. In consideration for volunteering in this event, I voluntarily agree for myself, my family, heirs, assigns, executors, and administrators to the following:
 - a. TO ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY RISKS OF LOSS, OR PERSONAL INJURY, INCLUDING DEATH that may be sustained by me, or any loss or damage to property owned by me, as a result of volunteering in this event.
 - b. TO RELEASE, WAIVE, HOLD HARMLESS, DISCHARGE, AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE Denver Public Schools Foundation from any and all liability, claims, actions, demands, expenses, attorney fees, breach of contract actions, breach of statutory duty or other duty of care, warranty, strict liability actions, and causes of action whatsoever, that I might have or may acquire in the future, arising out of or related to any loss, damage, or injury, including death, that may be sustained by me, or to any property belonging to me, while volunteering in this event including, but not limited to, any claim that the act or omission complained of was in whole or in part by the negligence or carelessness, however caused, by any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, or contractors of Denver Public Schools Foundation.
- 10.)I agree to observe and obey all rules and safety procedures that accompany this event and to abide by any decision of an event official relative to my ability to safely volunteer in the event. I agree to exhibit appropriate behavior at all times and to obey all laws. Denver Public Schools Foundation and/or event officials may dismiss me should my behavior endanger the safety of or negatively affect an event, person, facility, or property of any kind.
- 11.)I understand the materials and tools provided by Denver Public Schools Foundation are and remain the property of Denver Public Schools Foundation, and I agree to return these tools and any remaining materials to Denver Public Schools Foundation at the end of this event. I agree Denver Public Schools Foundation is not responsible for any personal items or property lost or stolen before, during, or after this event.





- 12.) Understanding public relations is an important part of a volunteer's activities on behalf of Denver Public Schools Foundation; I hereby authorize Denver Public Schools Foundation to use any photographs of me in its possession for public relations purposes. Notification to the above named is not a condition to release photographs for public relations purposes.
- 13.)I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT AND FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENTS. I AM AWARE THIS IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY, AND SIGN IT OF MY OWN FREE WILL.

Date N	Name of Volunteer	Volunteer Phone Number
Signature		
Emergency Contact N	Name Phone Number	Relationship to Volunteer

If volunteer is under 18, a parent or legal guardian must provide his/her signature below.





PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN

(FOR VOLUNTEERS UNDER AGE 18)

As a parent or legal guardian of the above-named volunteer, I hereby give consent for my child or dependent, as the case may be, to become a volunteer for Denver Public Schools Foundation as described above and, by the signature below, join in and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the release on the preceding page(s).

If volunteer is under 18 years of age, parent or legal guardian must read and sign the following:

- 1.) I understand and acknowledge that volunteering at the event poses risks to the minor named above.
- 2.) I (we), as parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of the minor, do hereby, for the minor named above, myself, my heirs, executors and administrators, release and forever discharge Denver Public Schools Foundation and all officers, directors, employees, agents and volunteers of the organization, acting officially or otherwise, from any and all claims, demands, actions or causes of action which in any way arise from the minor's participation in the above noted event.
- 3.) This release, its significance, and assumption of risk have been explained to and are understood by the minor.

Date	Parent or Legal Guardian Signature	
Please print name of Parent or Legal Guardian	Phone Number of Parent or Legal Guardian	
Please print name of Minor		

